

BLANK ROME LLP
 A Pennsylvania LLP
STEPHEN M. ORLOFSKY
 New Jersey Resident Partner
ANDREW J. HUGHES
 301 Carnegie Center
 Princeton, NJ 08540
 Phone: (609) 750-7700
 Facsimile: (609) 750-7701
Attorneys for Defendants
Mark Boal and Kathryn Bigelow

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

SGT. JEFFREY S. SARVER,

 Plaintiff,

v.

THE HURT LOCKER, LLC, MARK
 BOAL, KATHRYN BIGELOW, GREG
 SHAPIRO, NICOLAS CHARTIER,
 TONY MARK, DONALL McCUSKER,
 SUMMIT ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,
 VOLTAGE PICTURES, LLC,
 GROSVENOR PARK MEDIA, LP,
 FIRST LIGHT PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
 KINGSGATE FILMS, INC. and
 PLAYBOY ENTERPRISES, INC., Jointly
 and Severally,

 Defendants.

HON. DENNIS M. CAVANAUGH

 CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:10-cv-01076

 Oral Argument Requested

(Filed Electronically)

Return Date: July 19, 2010

**DEFENDANTS MARK BOAL’S AND KATHRYN BIGELOW’S MEMORANDUM OF
 LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT
 OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>FACTUAL BACKGROUND</u>	1
II. <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	3
A. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) Because it Cannot Assert Personal Jurisdiction over Boal or <u>Bigelow</u>	3
B. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3) Because it was <u>Brought in an Improper Venue</u>	6
C. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint or Transfer this Action under 28 U.S.C. § 1406 Because it was <u>Brought in an Improper Venue</u>	8
D. In the Alternative, this Court Should Transfer this Action under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) to the <u>Central District of California</u>	8
E. Plaintiff’s Claims Should be Dismissed Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) <u>Because they Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief can be Granted</u>	11
1. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Right of Publicity Claim Against Bigelow and Boal Because it is Barred by the First Amendment	11
2. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Defamation and False Light Claims Against Bigelow and Boal	13
3. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Breach of Contract Claim Against Bigelow Because She was Not in Privity to a Contract with Plaintiff	14
4. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim Against Boal and Bigelow Because Plaintiff Failed to Allege Sufficient Facts to Support his Claim.....	15
5. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Against Bigelow Because Plaintiff has Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted	16
6. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Constructive Fraud/Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Against Boal and Bigelow Because Plaintiff has Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted	17
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1294 (D.N.J. 1990)	9
<i>Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi</i> , 184 N.J. 161 (2005)	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Trenton Sav. Fund Soc.</i> , 111 N.J. 355 (1988)	15
<i>Close v. New Line Cinema Corp.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19703 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 12, 1994).....	4, 5
<i>D'Jamoos v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Daly v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	12
<i>DeAngelis v. Hill</i> , 180 N.J. 1 (2004)	14
<i>Dollar Sav. Bank v. First Sec. Bank, N.A.</i> , 746 F.2d 208 (3d Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Ferguson v. Nat'l Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>G.D. v. Kenny</i> , 411 N.J. Super. 176 (App. Div. 2009)	15
<i>Genesis Int'l Holdings v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74282 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2009).....	13
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	3

<i>IMO Indus., Inc. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>Inman v. Thawley</i> , 297 Fed Appx. 683 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3
<i>Jumara v. St. Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Karu v. Feldman</i> , 119 N.J. 135 (1990)	17
<i>Liggett Group Inc. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 518 (D.N.J. 2000)	10
<i>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	11
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	9
<i>Reliance Steel Prods. Co. v. Watson, Ess, Marshall & Enggas</i> , 675 F.2d 587 (3d Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Romaine v. Kallinger</i> , 109 N.J. 282 (1988)	13
<i>Ruffin-Steinback v. DePasse</i> , 267 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1989).....	11
<i>Seale v. Gramercy Pictures</i> , 949 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	12
<i>South Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Medquist Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2007)	17, 18

<i>Spring Motors Distributors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 98 N.J. 555 (1985)	14
<i>Tillman v. New Line Cinema Corp.</i> , 295 Fed. Appx. 840 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Turner v. Wong</i> , 363 N.J. Super. 186 (App. Div. 2003)	16
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	9
<i>Wright v. Dunn</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20234 (E.D. Mich. March 22, 2007).....	13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	6, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	8, 11, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	8, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Russell G. Donaldson, <i>False Light Invasion of Privacy - Cognizability and Elements</i> , 57 A.L.R. 4th 22 (2010).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	3, 6, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	6, 7, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	10
